
Alinma Hospitality REIT Fund

Fund Information

Fund Size   

Initial Offering  

In-kind Invesment   

Initial Unit Price   

Unit price as of 31/12/2023G  

Number of Units   

Listing Date   

Number of Assets  

Risk Level  

Fund Tenor  

Management Fees  

Borrowing percentage of the fund’s total
assets value, exposure period, and maturity date  

Fund Manger investments in the fund  

Dividend Policy   

Dividend Distribution Frequency  

Valuation Frequency  

 1,020,021,000.00    

 511,401,000.00    

 508,620,000.00    

10   

9.69   

 102,002,100.00    

30/01/2023   

5   

High   

99 Years   
9% of net operation income maximum
0.80% of total assets   

N/A   

10,000,000 Unit (9.8% of total Fund units)   

Minimum 90% of net income   

At least twice a year   

Twice a year   

Table illustrating the total expenses, fees and charges

Maximum Limits %  Of Assets ValueValueDescribtion

Board Member Compensation 

Fund Management Fee 

Costudy Fee 

Auditor Fee

Finance Expenses 

CMA & Tadawul Fee

Property Manager Fee

Valuation Fee

Fund's Administrative Expenses

Operation Expenses (Property Level)

Other Fees

Total Fees Before Depreciation 

Depreciation 

Total Expenses

10,000.00

1,660,367.75

16,644.00

13,750.00

0.00

169,817.00

0.00

38,500.00

37,500.00

0.00

21,371.25

1,967,950.00

4,922,538.70

6,890,488.71

0.0009%

0.1571%

0.0016%

0.0013%

0.0000%

0.0161%

0.0000%

0.0036%

0.0035%

0.0000%

0.0020%

0.1862%

0.4657%

0.6518%

20,000 SAR for each independent board member

0.80% of total assets

300,000 SAR ِAnnually

100,000 SAR ِAnnually

paid in according to the prevailing market price

712,500 SAR

paid in according to the prevailing market price

300,000 SAR ِAnnually

150,000 SAR ِAnnually

paid in according to the prevailing market price

up to 0.15% of total assets value

Fund’s Asset Distribution

 Assets
Assets  Value

 As of 30/06/2023
 percentage of total assets value  Occupancy  Ownership

Vittori Palace - Riyadh

Rafal Ascott - Riyadh

Comfort Inn Suites - Jeddah

Comfort Inn Olaya -Riyadh

Clarion Jeddah Airport

Total 

 445,142,500

 270,242,500.00 

 88,949,690.00 

 65,965,000.00 

 162,371,818.00 

 1,032,671,508.00 

43.11%

26.17%

8.61%

6.39%

15.72%

100.00%

  % 100 Owned 

  % 100 Owned 

  % 100 Owned 

  % 100 Owned 

  % 100 Owned 

 

Financial OverView

Rental Income During the Period 

Net Revenue for the Period (Excluding Depreciation & Provisions)  

Net Revenue for the Period (Including Depreciation Excluding Provisions) 

Total Assets Value (as of 31/12/2023G unreviewed) 

Net Assets Value (as of 31/12/2023G unreviewed) 

Number of Unit  

Net Revenue / Unit Market Value as of 31/12/2023G 

NAV per Unit (Book Value)  

Percentage of Fund Costs Over Total Assets Value  

18,756,113

16,788,163

11,865,624

1,057,124,228

1,047,827,605

102,002,100

1.90%

10.27

0.65%

*Figuers As of 31 Dec 2023G, and unreviewd
*Cost percentage to the total value of the fund's assets does not include the increase/decrease in the value of the assets
*Distribution of Previous Sale to the Corresponding Quarter of the Previous Year (not applicable)
 

 
 

 

Disclaimer

This material is produced by Alinma Investment Company, a firm authorized and regulated by the Capital Market Authority of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Past performance is not a guide to future returns. All the information contained in 

this document is believed to be reliable but may be inaccurate or incomplete. A full explanation of the characteristics of the investment is given in the prospectus. Any opinions stated are honestly held but are not guaranteed. They may be 

subject to change and should not be interpreted as investment adviceThe information provided should not be considered as a recommendation or solicitation to purchase, sell or hold these securities. It should also not be assumed that any 

investment in these securities was or will be, profitable .Alinma Investment accepts no liability for any loss arising from the use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. Alinma Investment shall have 

no responsibility or liability whatsoever in respect of any inaccuracy in or omission from this or any other document prepared by Alinma Investment for, or sent by Alinma Investment to any person and any such person shall be responsible 

for conducting his own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this or other such document.  

4th Quarter 2023

P. O. Box  55560
Riyadh  11544 KSA  
Tel +966 (11) 218 5999  
Fax +966 (11) 218 5970  
email  info@alinmainvest.com  
Website www.alinmainvestment.com

Dividend Distribution

-

-

Total Distributed Profits During Q4 2023:  

Distributed Profit Value Per Unit during Q4 2023:  

Number of Units:  

Distribution percentage of the net asset value:   

The eligibility of the cash dividends distributed
during the 4th quarter of 2023:  

-

-

-

Detailed Dividend Distribution to the Corresponding Quarter of the Previous Year 

Dividend Distribution Details
Total Distributed 

Dividend
Total Units SAR/Unit

Paid in Q3 2023 - For the period H1 2023  SAR 32,640,672 102,002,100 SAR 0.32

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

Fund Update

- Announcement by Alinma Investment Company the availability of the quarterly statement of Alinma Hospitality REIT Fund for the period ending on 30 September 2023G.
 -Announcement by Alinma Investment Company regarding the details of non- fundamental changes to Alinma Hospitality REIT Fund.
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Fund Performance since beginning
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Objective of the Fund

The Fund aims to generate sustainable and growing cash dividend for the unitholders. Expanding the 
Fund assets through direct investments in real estate sector in income-generating asstes. The Fund 
intends to emphasize on hospitality and tourism accommodation in its investments, however, the Fund 
may invest partially in real estate development projects, provided that the Fund's assest invested in 
income-generating assest are not less than (75%).


