Alinma Hospitality REIT Fund

Approved by The Fund Sharia Board



4th Quarter 2023

Objective of the Fund

The Fund aims to generate sustainable and growing cash dividend for the unitholders. Expanding the Fund assets through direct investments in real estate sector in income-generating asstes. The Fund intends to emphasize on hospitality and tourism accommodation in its investments, however, the Fund may invest partially in real estate development projects, provided that the Fund's assest invested in income-generating assest are not less than (75%).

Fund Information	
Fund Size	1,020,021,000.00
Initial Offering	511,401,000.00
In-kind Invesment	508,620,000.00
Initial Unit Price	10
Unit price as of 31/12/2023G	9.69
Number of Units	102,002,100.00
Listing Date	30/01/2023
Number of Assets	5
Risk Level	High
Fund Tenor	99 Years
Management Fees	9% of net operation income maximum 0.80% of total assets
Borrowing percentage of the fund's total assets value, exposure period, and maturity date	N/A
Fund Manger investments in the fund	10,000,000 Unit (9.8% of total Fund units)
Dividend Policy	Minimum 90% of net income
Dividend Distribution Frequency	At least twice a year
Valuation Frequency	Twice a year

Dividend Distribution		
Total Distributed Profits During Q4 2023:	-	
Distributed Profit Value Per Unit during Q4 2023:	-	
Number of Units:	-	
Distribution percentage of the net asset value:	-	
The eligibility of the cash dividends distributed during the 4th quarter of 2023:	-	

Detailed Dividend Distribution to the Corresponding Quarter of the Previous Year			
Dividend Distribution Details	Total Distributed Dividend	Total Units	SAR/Unit
Paid in Q3 2023 - For the period H1 2023	SAR 32,640,672	102,002,100	SAR 0.32
-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-

Table illustrating the total expenses, fees and charges			
Describtion	Value	% Of Assets Value	Maximum Limits
Board Member Compensation	10,000.00	0.0009%	20,000 SAR for each independent board member
Fund Management Fee	1,660,367.75	0.1571%	0.80% of total assets
Costudy Fee	16,644.00	0.0016%	300,000 SAR Annually
Auditor Fee	13,750.00	0.0013%	100,000 SAR Annually
Finance Expenses	0.00	0.0000%	paid in according to the prevailing market price
CMA & Tadawul Fee	169,817.00	0.0161%	712,500 SAR
Property Manager Fee	0.00	0.0000%	paid in according to the prevailing market price
Valuation Fee	38,500.00	0.0036%	300,000 SAR Annually
Fund's Administrative Expenses	37,500.00	0.0035%	150,000 SAR Annually
Operation Expenses (Property Level)	0.00	0.0000%	paid in according to the prevailing market price
Other Fees	21,371.25	0.0020%	up to 0.15% of total assets value
Total Fees Before Depreciation	1,967,950.00	0.1862%	
Depreciation	4,922,538.70	0.4657%	
Total Expenses	6,890,488.71	0.6518%	

Fund's Asset Distribution				
Assets	Assets Value As of 30/06/2023	percentage of total assets value	Occupancy	Ownership
Vittori Palace - Riyadh	445,142,500	43.11%	% 100	Owned
Rafal Ascott - Riyadh	270,242,500.00	26.17%	% 100	Owned
Comfort Inn Suites - Jeddah	88,949,690.00	8.61%	% 100	Owned
Comfort Inn Olaya -Riyadh	65,965,000.00	6.39%	% 100	Owned
Clarion Jeddah Airport	162,371,818.00	15.72%	% 100	Owned
Total	1,032,671,508.00	100.00%		

Financial OverView	
Rental Income During the Period	18,756,113
Net Revenue for the Period (Excluding Depreciation & Provisions)	16,788,163
Net Revenue for the Period (Including Depreciation Excluding Provisions)	11,865,624
Total Assets Value (as of 31/12/2023G unreviewed)	1,057,124,228
Net Assets Value (as of 31/12/2023G unreviewed)	1,047,827,605
Number of Unit	102,002,100
Net Revenue / Unit Market Value as of 31/12/2023G	1.90%
NAV per Unit (Book Value)	10.27
Percentage of Fund Costs Over Total Assets Value	0.65%

Fund Update

- Announcement by Alinma Investment Company the availability of the quarterly statement of Alinma Hospitality REIT Fund for the period ending on 30 September 2023G - Announcement by Alinma Investment Company regarding the details of non-fundamental changes to Alinma Hospitality REIT Fund.





Head Office P. O. Box 55560 Riyadh 11544 KSA Tel +966 (11) 218 5999 Fax +966 (11) 218 5970 email info@alinmainvest.com Website www.alinmainvestment.com

^{*}Figuers As of 31 Dec 2023G, and unreviewd
*Cost percentage to the total value of the fund's assets does not include the increase/decrease in the value of the assets
*Distribution of Previous Sale to the Corresponding Quarter of the Previous Year (not applicable)